

FIR No. 987/2005
PS Rohini
State Vs. Bhim Singh

25-04-2016

Present: Sh. V.K. Negi, Ld. Substituate Addl. PP for State.

Accused on bail with counsel.

IO Inspector Dinesh Kumar in person.

My learned Prosecutor is on leave. One letter dated 18/04/2016 of Under Secretary, Government of India, addressed to SHO PS South Rohini has been placed on record along with necessary enclosures. Same has been perused. Necessary note has been forwarded to Swiss authorities, though as per the letter submitted today, desired results are not expected.

Be that as it may, let the final outcome be awaited.

Put up on **13/05/2016** for awaiting further reply from Swiss authorities/remaining prosecution evidence. IO/ACP has also sent telephonic request seeking exemption from personal appearance.

An application has also been moved on behalf of surety/applicant Raj Yadav. She had stood surety for accused Bhim Singh and had submitted one FDR in a sum of Rs. 2.50 lacs which stands matured and is required to be renewed. In lieu, surety has brought another FDR in a sum of Rs. 50,000/-. Fact remains that bond amount is Rs. 25,000/- only.

Heard. Application is allowed. Said FDR of Rs. 50,000/- is retained on record. Let matured FDR be returned to surety under acknowledgement.

(MANOJ JAIN)
ASJ (FTC) N-W Distt: Rohini: Delhi
25-04-2016