

FIR No. 987/2005
PS Rohini
State Vs. Bhim Singh

Saturday 20 August 2016

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, learned Addl. P.P. for State.
Accused on bail with counsel Sh. Ranbir Singh.

Situation is still the same.

Learned Addl. P.P. states that he may be given time of two months to apprise as to what steps can be taken in the matter to ensure recording of testimony of star witness Saranjeet Singh.

I have seen various previous orders. Sufficient opportunities have already been granted. It is also quite evident that recording of evidence through video-conferencing is not possible in view of the information received from Swiss Authorities through Ministry of Home Affairs.

IO is not present.

According to learned Addl. P.P., IO-ACP Rajbir Singh is not taking any interest in the matter and is not responding to him despite several requests sent to him in this regard. Learned Addl. P.P. is directed to submit a report in writing to that effect within three days from today so that appropriate action in this regard is taken against such IO.

Be that as it may, in view of the aforesaid request made by learned Prosecutor, matter stands adjourned to **01.10.2016** for same purpose. It is clarified that since matter is 10 years old, no further indulgence would be given to the prosecution.

(MANOJ JAIN)

ASJ (FTC): N-W Distt: Rohini: Delhi
20.08.2016