

FIR No. 987/2005
PS Rohini
State Vs. Bhim Singh

Wednesday January 11 2017

Present: Sh. A.B. Asthana, learned Addl. P.P. for State.
Accused on bail with counsel Sh. Ranvir Singh.

PW24 ACP Rajbir Malik is present. He has been further cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

IO has already moved an application and according to him, PW Saranjeet may turn up if another request is sent to him by the Court through e-mail. As per IO, e-mail ID of PW Saranjeet is singh_saranjeet@yahoo.com.

This Court is having its official e-mail ID and even defence counsel has no objection if any such request is sent to the witness directly.

Case is lingering on for want of presence of said star witness Saranjeet Singh who is now settled in Switzerland and unwilling to come to India. Case of the prosecution is largely dependent upon the outcome of his testimony. As per learned Addl. P.P and IO, witness is still very much scared and apprehensive. In view of the Swiss Rules & Regulations, as long as he is in that country, it is not possible to examine him through video conferencing.

IO has re-assured before the Court that if Saranjeet chooses to come to India, Delhi Police would take full guarantee of his security and safety. It has also been additionally added by learned prosecutor that even while in India, he can depose from a 'remote location' either from within Delhi or from any other city to obviate apprehension of any kind in his mind.

Let e-mail be sent to said witness through official e-mail ID of the undersigned and a copy of the present order-sheet be also attached as an attachment to such e-mail and he be requested to consider said aspect particularly in view of the guarantee taken by Delhi Police as well as possibility of his being examined through video conferencing while in India.

Let outcome be awaited for **25.01.2017**.

(MANOJ JAIN)

ASJ (FTC): N-W Distt: Rohini: Delhi
11.01.2017