

FIR No. 987/2005
PS Rohini
State Vs. Bhim Singh

Wednesday January 25 2017

Present: Sh. A.B. Asthana, learned Addl. P.P. for State.
Accused on bail with counsel Sh. Ranbir Singh.

This Court had sent one e-mail to Sh. Saranjeet Singh, prime witness. Such mail was sent on 11.01.2017. Same day, replay was received from Sh. Saranjeet Singh whereby he reasserted that it will not be possible for him to come to India for the purpose of deposition but willing to depose through video-conferencing.

Another e-mail was sent to him on 13.01.2017 requesting him to apprise whether it was possible for him to go to any neighbouring country and to depose from embassy of such country.

No reply has been received from him of such second e-mail. This Court is accordingly sending another e-mail to him. Let reply be awaited for **10.02.2017**. Printout of the exchange of e-mails has been generated by the Court. One such set has been retained on record and one set has been provided to learned Prosecutor and learned defence counsel.

(MANOJ JAIN)
ASJ (FTC): N-W Distt: Rohini: Delhi
25.01.2017