

FIR No. 987/05
PS:-Rohini
State Vs. Bhim Singh

04-03-2017

Present: Sh. A.B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused on bail with counsels Sh. Ranbir Singh and Sh. Anuj Kumar Rajvanshi.

Learned Addl. PP has drawn my attention towards gazette notification No. 253 dated 04/05/1989. As per such notification, it is quite evident that there is an arrangement between Central Government of India and Government of Switzerland for taking evidence of witness residing in Switzerland in relation to criminal matters pending in India and there is also provision that any party to the proceedings or its pleader can even appear before such Commission and may examine, cross-examine and re-examine the witness as the case may be.

A copy of such gazette notification has been supplied to learned defence counsel who wants to go through the same.

Put up on **08/03/2017** for further consideration. Let concerned IO be summoned for said date.

(MANOJ JAIN)
ASJ (FTC) N-W Distt: Rohini: Delhi
04-03-2017