

New SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/2005
Under sections 302/307 IPC
PS Rohini
State versus Bhim Singh

05.08.2017

Present : Mr. A.B.Asthana, Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the State.
Mr. P.K.Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the
State.
IO/ACP Rajbir Malik is present.
ACP Saurabh Chander and SHO Insp. Satvir Singh are present.

The matter is already fixed for 26.08.2017 for evidence of the prosecution witnesses.

DCP was called upon for today as earlier IO had shown some difficulties in compliance of the requirements in the letter 19.06.2017 written by Under Secretary to the Govt of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, but today ACP Saurabh Chandra has come present today on behalf of DCP, Rohini District and brought a letter written by DCP Rohini District, Delhi, wherein it is stated that due to some official exigency he is unable to appear before this Court. Since this is an oldest matter and as per the direction of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi this Court has to dispose off the present matter till the end of December 2017, so the request sent by the DCP for seeking exemption is turned down. ACP Subhash Chandra is given time to tell this Court as to whether the DCP Rohini District is able to come in this Court till 4.00pm or not.

Matter stands pass over till 2.25 pm.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.05.08.2017

New SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/2005
Under sections 302/307 IPC
PS Rohini
State versus Bhim Singh

05.08.2017

At 2.25 pm.

ACP Saurabh Chandra has appeared and submitted that DCP Rohini District will be present at 3.15 pm.

In view of the request made by ACP Saurabh Chandra, matter stands pass over till 3.15 pm.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.05.08.2017

New SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/2005
Under sections 302/307 IPC
PS Rohini
State versus Bhim Singh

05.08.2017

At 3.10 pm.

Present : Mr. A.B.Asthana, Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. P.K.Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the
State.

DCP Rishipal, District Rohini is present.

IO/ACP Rajbir Malik is present.

ACP Saurabh Chander and SHO Insp. Satvir Singh are present.

At this stage, matter was passed over till 3.15 pm but at the request of
DCP matter is taken up at 3.10pm.

Since the last date of hearing i.e. 02.08.2017, IO had shown some
difficulties in the compliance of the requirements as mentioned in the letter dated
19.06.2017 written by the Under Secretary to the Govt of India, Ministry of Home
Affairs.

So, this Court has to call to the DCP, Rohini District, so that all the
requirements mentioned in the said letter dated 19.06.2017 written by the Under
Secretary to the Govt of India, Ministry of Home Affairs may be complied with.

Pairvi Officer has already supplied the copy of the complete set to the
DCP.

DCP is given time to tell to the Court that as to how much time he
require to comply with the requirements as mentioned in the said letter dated
19.06.2017 written by the Under Secretary to the Govt of India, Ministry of Home
Affairs.

So, matter is stands passed over till 3.30pm for apprising to the Court.

At this stage, DCP has stated that he has gone through some bunch of
papers and seeks two weeks time for compliance of the same being an old matter.

Since this is an oldest matter in this Court and as per the direction of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, this Court has to dispose off the present case till the end of this year and matter is also fixed for prosecution evidence on 26.08.2017. So this Court is unable to give two weeks time to DCP. So, he is requested to complied with all the formalities as mentioned in the letter written by Under Secretary to the Govt of India, Ministry of Home Affairs till 10.08.2017.

At this stage, DCP has submitted that he is not able to understand as to what documents are require to be translated.

Mr. A.B.Asthana, Special Public Prosecutor for State and Mr. P.K.Ranga Additional Public Prosecutor for State, who are present in the Court are requested to apprised to DCP about the same.

So, matter stands pass over till 3.40pm.

At this stage, DCP, Rohini District has made a talk with Mr.A.B.Asthana, Special Public Prosecutor for State and Mr. P.K.Ranga Additional Public Prosecutor for State, present in the Court and told to the Court that he is able to understand the matter.

Matter is now ordered to be listed on 10.08.2017 for compliance of the formalities as mentioned in the letter dated 19.06.2017 written by Under Secretary to Govt of India, Ministry of Home Affairs and file the translated version of the documents as mentioned in the said letter along with the affidavit of the translator in this Court, so that same be sent to Ministry of External Affairs.

DCP and IO is directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.05.08.2017