

New SC No. 51895/2016
FIR No. 987/2005
Under sections 302/307 IPC
PS Rohini
State versus Bhim Singh

03.10.2017

Present : Mr. P.K.Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the
State.

Mr. A.B.Asthana, Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for the
State.

Accused on bail.

IO/ACP Rajbir Malik in person.

The matter is fixed today for awaiting of the status report regarding the further progress done by Ministry of Home Affairs & Ministry of External Affairs for examination of the eye witness Saranjeet Singh, who is residing away in Switzerland.

Since the Secretaries to Ministry of Home Affairs and Ministry of External Affairs were directed to communicate to this Court about the further progress about the arrangement for examination of eye witness Saranjeet Singh through commission. A copy of the letter has been received from the Computer Branch which was written by Mr.V.Vishwanathan, Under Secretary to the Ministry of Home Affairs (Govt of India) to the Embassy of India, Switzerland and IO has also filed a copy of letter written by Dr.Rajeev Ranjan, US (Extradition) CPV Division, Ministry of External Affairs to Mr. Bhaskar Bhatt, First Secretary (Consular), Embassy of India, Berne.

IO has told to the Court since the proceedings are at progress and since the letter written by Under Secretary to the Ministry of Home Affairs manifest that Ministry of Home Affairs corresponding with the Embassy of India in Switzerland and IO has told that it will take about 10-15 days time about the further progress

in the present matter.

So, the present matter is ordered to be listed for filing the reports of status regarding the further progress and also to apprise to the Court about the further progress as this is a time bound case.

IO is also directed to follow up the matter in a serious manner and apprise to the Court about further progress.

To come up on 16.10.2017 at 2.00 PM.

Attested copies of this order be sent to the Secretaries of Ministry of Home Affairs & Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi through IO. So that it may be told to this Court by them, as to how much time can be taken in examination of Saranjeet Singh (PW) through commission.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 03.10.2017

New SC No. 51895/2016
FIR No. 987/2005
Under sections 302/307 IPC
PS Rohini
State versus Bhim Singh

03.10.2017

It is 4.15 PM.

Present : Mr. P.K.Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the
State.

At this stage, a letter has been received from the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, which was written by Mr.V.Vishwanathan, Under Secretary to the Ministry of Home Affairs (Govt of India) to the Embassy of India, Switzerland.

Same be placed on record.

The file is taken up on the date fixed i.e. 16.10.2017 at
2.00 PM.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 03.10.2017