

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/2005
PS : Rohini
U/S 302/307 of IPC
State Vs. Bhim Singh
24.11.2017

Present : Mr. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special APP for the State
Mr. P.K.Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Ranbir Singh.
IO/ACP Rajbir Malik is present.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Since the complainant/eye witness, who is residing in the Switzerland, is ordered to be examined through commission and correspondence is continues and this court had also received the letter written by the Under Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs on 20.11.2017 through Post.

The IO has also apprised to this court that Ministry of External Affairs is corresponding with the Indian Embassy Berne. He has also filed the photocopies of the letter. But, till date, progress is not found. Since this is a time bound case, so, the Secretary of Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India is requested to expedite the process, so that, this case may be disposed off expeditiously. IO is also directed to follow up in this matter and apprise to this court about further progress. Ministry of External Affairs is also requested to apprise regarding further steps taken for examination of the said eye witness in expeditious manner. So, the matter stands adjourned for 06.12.2017 at 02:00 PM for evidence of the prosecution. **Attested copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs for compliance.**

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS) N-W,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 24.11.2017