

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/2005
U/s. 302/307 of IPC
P.S. Rohini
State vs. Bhim Singh
08.01.2018

Present : Mr. Anand Bhushan Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.
Mr. P.K. Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused on bail with ld. Counsels Sh. Ranvir Singh & Sh. Anil Pruthi.

IO/ACP Rajbir Malik is also present.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution and also awaiting the further report from the Ministry of Home Affairs & Ministry of External Affairs regarding the fixation of the date of examination of the prosecution's witness Saranjeet Singh, who is residing away in Switzerland.

In the meantime, this Court has received the letter from the Ministry of Home Affairs & Ministry of External Affairs and today, the IO has filed the photocopy of the correspondence, which also manifests that the date for examination of the said witness, namely, Saranjeet Singh, who is residing away in the Switzerland, has not been fixed.

Since the date for examination of the witness has not yet been fixed by the Swiss Authority. So, the matter stands adjourned for awaiting the further reports from the Secretaries of Ministry of Home Affairs & Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.

The Secretaries of the Ministry of Home Affairs & Ministry of External Affairs are requested to make sincere efforts, so that, abovesaid eye witness of the prosecution, namely, Saranjeet Singh, who is residing away in the Switzerland may be examined expeditiously through the commission and they are also requested to apprise to this court about the further progress in this regard.

IO is directed to pursue the matter in serious manner and also apprise to this court about the further progress of the present case. IO is directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

Attested copies of this order be sent to the Secretaries of Ministry of Home Affairs & Ministry of External Affairs through IO also.

To come up on **19.01.2018**.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 08.01.2018