

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/05
U/S. 302/307 IPC
P.S. Rohini
State vs. Bhim Singh

16.01.2018

Present : Mr. P.K. Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Mr. Anand Bhushan Asthana, Special Additional Public Prosecutor
for the State.
Accused is present on bail with counsel Sh. Ranvir Singh.
IO ACP Rajbir Malik is present.

The matter was pre-poned for today as this court has received the letter dated 12.01.2018 vide which it was intimated to this court that 15.02.2018 has been fixed in Switzerland for examination of witness Saranjeet Singh.

IO has filed the photocopies of the letters of Ministry of External Affairs and Ministry of Home Affairs and submitted that the date of examination of witness Saranjeet Singh has been fixed for 15.02.2018. This court has also received another letter from the Under Secretary to the Ministry of Home Affairs dated 15.01.2018 and photocopies of some other correspondence vide which it is intimated to the court that 15.02.2018 is fixed for the examination of the witness Saranjeet Singh in the presence of Indian Representatives in the premises of Public Prosecutor' Office of the Canton of Schwyz.,Switzerland. The same are also taken on record. Since this court had also written another letter of request on dated 15.01.2018 to the Hon'ble Registrar General, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide which it is requested to propose the name of any sitting / Retired Judicial Officer of DHJS as Commission for examination of the said witness in

Contd....

Switzerland but no such name has yet been received. The accused is directed to file his post card size photograph clicked in the year 2005 on the next date of hearing as this occurrence had taken place in the year 2005. Accused is present in the court today. He has admitted that he is having the photograph of conterminous period.

Accordingly, the matter is ordered to be listed on 18.01.2018 at 2:00 pm.

IO / Spl. PP are also directed to make sincere efforts for arrangement of all the funds for four persons and apprise the court regarding the same on NDOH.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 16.01.2018