

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/05
P.S. Rohini
U/s 302/307 IPC
State Vs. Bhim Singh

20.01.2018

Present : Mr. P.K. Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Mr. Anand Bhushan Asthana, Special Additional Public Prosecutor
for the State.
Accused is present on bail with counsel Sh. Anil Pruthi.
IO is absent.

Matter is fixed for awaiting the response from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as this court had made a request before the Hon'ble Registrar General, High Court of Delhi for proposing the name of some sitting / Retired Judicial Officer of DHJS as Commission for recording of the statement of the witness Saranjeet Singh who is residing away in Switzerland. But till date, no response has yet been received from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

On the last date of hearing, it was directed to the IO and the Special Addl. Public Prosecutor to make sincere efforts for expediting the arrangement of funds including travel expenses, boarding expenses and also the fees of the Commission to be appointed for the purpose of recording of the testimony of the prosecution witness Saranjeet Singh. The Special Additional Public Prosecutor has apprised to the court that he has already sent a representation to the Directorate of Prosecution for making arrangement of funds and the same has been forwarded to the Ministry of Home Affairs, GNCTD, for necessary action.

IO is absent today. So, the matter is adjourned.

Contd...

IO and the Special Addl PP are directed to make sincere efforts for expediting the arrangement of funds including travel expenses, boarding expenses and also the fees of the Commission to be appointed for the purpose of recording of the testimony of the prosecution witness Saranjeet Singh.

To come up on 23.01.2018 at 2:00 PM for awaiting the response from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi regarding the proposing of the name of the Commission and also for apprising to the court about the arrangement of funds.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 20.01.2018