

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/05
P.S. Rohini
U/s 302/307 IPC
State Vs. Bhim Singh

27.01.2018

Present : Mr. P.K. Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused is absent.

IO / ACP Rajbir Malik is present.

IO / ACP Rajbir Malik has filed the report regarding the follow up for making arrangement of funds and submitted that he is posted in PM Security and he will not be able to attend the second call. So, IO is exempted from appearing on the second call.

Matter stands passed over till **02:00 PM**

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 27.01.2018

At 02:00 PM

Present : Mr. Anand Bhushan Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.

Mr. P.K. Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Ranbir Singh & Anuj Kumar.

In the forenoon session, the IO/ACP Rajbir Malik has apprised to this court that DCP concerned is also pursuing the matter for sanctioning of the funds for expenses of the person, who would go to Switzerland for recording of the statement of the eye witness Saranjeet Singh.

This court had also sent the request to the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and no response has been received regarding the proposing of the name of the commission for examination of the witness Saranjeet Singh. Mr. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State has apprised to the court that he had gone to Delhi Secretariat on 24.01.2018 and met Additional Secretary Home, Government of NCT Delhi and he has also apprised him about

the paucity of time and urgency of the present matter as the date in the present matter has been fixed by the Swiss Authorities as 15.02.2018 for examination of the witness in the Switzerland through commission. But, till date, no funds have yet been arranged.

So, this matter is ordered to be listed on **01.02.2018** at **02:00 PM** for apprising to the court about the further progress of the arrangement of the funds.

The IO & Ld. Special PP for the State are requested to pursue the matter for expeditious arrangement of funds, so that, no hurdle will be come in the examination of witness, namely, Saranjeet Singh, who is residing away in Switzerland on dated 15.02.2018, as this is an old matter.

Attested copy of this order be sent to the Secretary Home, Government of NCT Delhi for expediting process for arrangement of the funds and he is also requested to make the efforts expeditiously, so that, date fixed for examination of the witness may not be disturbed.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 27.01.2018