

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/05
P.S. Rohini
U/s 302/307 IPC
State Vs. Bhim Singh

02.02.2018

Present : Mr. P.K. Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused is present on bail with counsel Sh. Ranvir Singh.

The matter is fixed for apprising the court about the name of the another counsel by the accused and also for appearance of the Commission Ms. Ravinder Kaur, Retd. Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Delhi.

Ahlmad of this court has brought the letter received through email in the Computer Branch of Rohini Courts sent by Dr. Rajeev Ranjan, Under Secretary (Extradition), Ministry of External Affairs, CPV Division, Extradition Section, Tilak Marg, Patiala House Annexe, New Delhi dated 01.02.2018 wherein it is mentioned that the Embassy of India, Berne, Switzerland vide email dated 01.02.2018 has forwarded a Note Verbale from Federal Department of Justice and Police FDJP, Swiss Federation wherein the Swiss Authorities have attached the Guarantee Letter in German, English translated version thereof is also sent to this court, which is required to be signed by the Indian Representatives who would participate in the examination of the witness Saranjeet Singh in Switzerland, which is also required to be sent to the Federal Department of Justice and Police FDJP in advance and it is requested to this court that the guarantee letter duly signed by the Indian Representatives who would participate in the examination of the said witness may be sent to the Ministry of External Affairs.

As the commission appointed Ms. Ravinder Kaur, has not come present, matter stands passed over for 12:30 PM.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 02.02.2018
Contd.....

At 12:30 PM

Present : Mr. P.K. Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Mr. Anand Bhushan Asthana, Special Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused is present on bail with counsel Sh. Ranvir Singh.
Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Advocate is present.
Ms. Ravinder Kaur, Retired Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Delhi is present.

Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Advocate, has filed his vakalatnama on behalf of accused and the accused has submitted that Sh. Ranvir Singh, who was earlier representing this accused, has to appear for interview of Higher Judicial Services in Bihar, so, Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Advocate, may be sent for cross examining the prosecution witness namely Saranjeet Singh, who is residing away in Switzerland and since this Court has received the Guarantee Letter for sending the same to the Ministry of External Affairs for transmitting the same to the Swiss Authorities.

Ms. Ravinder Kaur, Retired Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Delhi, has come present on notice as she is appointed as Commission for recording the statement of the abovesaid prosecution witness at Switzerland vide order dated 01.02.2018, passed by this court.

This court has also made talk with Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi and he has proposed the name of Sh. Ram Janma Prasad, Sr. P.A. posted in the court Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, and told that he is well versed with the typing and shorthand. So, there is no need of sending Ahlmad of this court and Sh. Ram Janma Prasad, is directed to take the original court file of this case at Switzerland for the purpose of recording of the evidence of prosecution witness Saranjeet Singh who is residing away in Switzerland. Ahlmad of this court is directed to hand over the original file of this case to Sh. Ram Janma Prasad, Sr. PA. against proper receipt.

The Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, Govt. of India, is also requested to facilitate to Ms. Ravinder Kaur, (Retired Ld. District & Sessions Judge,

Contd.....

Delhi) Commission, Sh. Anand Bhushan Asthana, Ld. Special Public Prosecutor, Sh. Aseem, Bhardwaj, Ld. Defence Counsel and Sh. Ram Janma Prasad, Sr. P.A., in getting the visas for the purpose of going at Switzerland for examining the abovesaid witness at Switzerland and since this court has received the Guarantee Letters from the Ministry of External Affairs and the same have been signed by all the four persons namely Ms. Ravinder Kaur, (Retired Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Delhi) Commission, Sh. Anand Bhushan Asthana, Ld. Special Public Prosecutor, Sh. Aseem, Bhardwaj, Ld. Defence Counsel and Sh. Ram Janma Prasad, Sr. P.A., who would go at Switzerland.

At this stage, Sh. Naresh Chauhan, MTS, has come from the office of Under Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs. He has brought the letter written by the Dr Rajiv Ranjan, Under Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs. Copies whereof were received in the forenoon session. So, attested copy of this order and copy of guarantee letters are given to him, so that he may hand over the same to the Under Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, Govt of India, today itself and HC Lilu Ram has also come present from the police station South Rohini and he is given the original guarantee letters, so that he may take the same to the office of Under Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, Govt. of India, for further transmitting the same in Switzerland.

Since the matter is also fixed for tomorrow i.e. 03.02.2018 for apprising the court for the arrangement of funds as yesterday, it was observed by the court that the police officials and the Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, Govt. of India have failed to respond regarding the arrangement of funds for going these persons at Switzerland, so matter is listed for the date already fixed for tomorrow i.e. 03.02.2018 at 2:00 PM.

IO is also called upon for date fixed.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 02.02.2018