

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/05
P.S. Rohini
U/s 302/307 IPC
State Vs. Bhim Singh

06.02.2018

Present : Sh. Anand Bhushan Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.
Mr. P.K. Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Ranvir Singh, Sh. Aseem
Bhardwaj, Sh. Amit Mittal and Sh. Kamal Kishore Vijay.
IO/ACP Rajbir Malik in person.
SHO Inspector Satvir Singh, PS South Rohini in person.
Sh. Lokesh Chandra, Dy. Secretary (Home), Govt. of NCT of Delhi in
person.

Matter is fixed for apprising to the court regarding arrangement of the funds. Dy. Secretary has apprised to the court that file has been sent to the office of L.G. Delhi, but, the funds could not be arranged till date.

The SHO has apprised to the court that hopefully Passport to the accused and his counsel will be issued by tomorrow as he is making efforts for expediting the same. Since, the funds have not been arranged. So, Government of NCT of Delhi is directed to arrange the funds till tomorrow, so that Visa may be applied by all eight person, who are going to Switzerland with commission for examination of the eye witness Saranjeet Singh.

Since the names of the four persons, viz. Bhim Singh(accused), IO ACP Rajbir Malik, SI Virender Dahiya & Ct. Mandeep have been added for going in Switzerland along with the commission and earlier, a letter was received from the Under Secretary, (Extradition) Ministry of external Affairs, Government of India, vide which, it was intimated that guarantee letters are required to be sent by the persons, who would go to Switzerland, so, this court has given the performa of said guarantee letters received from Ministry of External Affairs. Accordingly, they have filled the same and filed in the court and same are ordered to be sent in original to

Secretary to Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India today itself through IO.

Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for the accused has submitted that as per letter dated 02.02.2018 written by Dr. Rajiv Ranjan, Under Secretary Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India, he had tried to approach the site as mentioned in the said letter for applying on line for political clearance by the Ministry of External Affairs. But, he could not succeed in applying the same in view of technical errors and Ld. Special PP for State has submitted that Ministry of External Affairs may be requested to do the needful for availing the Visa to all the eight persons expeditiously. In the given circumstances, the Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi is directed to depute to some responsible officer of Government, who may assist to the eight persons for availing the visa, who would go to Switzerland for the purpose of examination of witness Sh. Saranjeet Singh.

The matter is ordered to be listed for tomorrow i.e. **07.02.2018** at **03:00 PM** for apprising to the court regarding the arrangement of funds and also for further proceedings.

Attested copies of this order be sent to Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi & Chief Secretary, Government of NCT of New Delhi through IO, for compliance.

At this stage, the IO has filed the follow up report along with copies vide which, the IO has apprised that date, for the examination of the eye witness Saranjeet Singh is fixed i.e. 15.02.2018. Same are taken on record. **Commission be also called for tomorrow.**

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi. 06.02.2018