

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/2005
U/S 302/307 of IPC
PS : Rohini
State Vs. Bhim Singh

07.02.2018

Present : Mr. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.

Mr. P.K.Ranga, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the State

Accused on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Sh. Kamal & Sh. Ayush Gupta.

IO/ACP Rajbir Malik is present.

SI Virender Dahiya is present.

Inspector Satvir Singh SHO PS South Rohini is present.

Deputy Secretary Sh. Lokesh is also present.

Ms. Ravinder Kaur, Ld. Commission is also present.

In the forenoon session, Sh. Raj Kumar (orderly/peon) posted in the Computer Branch, Rohini had brought the letter sent by Under Secretary(Extradition) Ministry of External Affairs through E-mail, vide which, it is again intimidated that the only way to apply for political clearance and it is also written in the said letter that ministry had tried to help to the IO ACP Rajbir Malik for applying the political clearance on line, so that, he may guide other delegates. However, he did not show much interest and conveyed that he is not acquainted with computer related work. Although, the role of Ministry of External Affairs begins only after the visiting delegates apply online for political clearance, keeping in view the importance of the matter and the order of this Court, the Ministry will give necessary assistance if one of the delegates who is well versed in computer, visits to the office of Dr. Rajeev Ranjan and it may be highlighted that the online application requires some documents viz. Administrative approval from the concerned department/Ministry, invitation from the visiting country, copy

of the programme including travel details etc. to be uploaded on the aforesaid portal, therefore, it is important that the delegate visiting this Dr. Rajeev Ranjan Under Secretary. It is also mentioned in the same letter regarding the request made by Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs to depute some responsible officer, who may assist 8 persons for availing the Visa and it is also mentioned by the Under Secretary that granting visa is a sovereign right of that particular country, Switzerland in this case and they have every right to refuse granting visa and are not bound to give explanation for the same.

The names of SI Virender Dahiya & Sh. Ram Janam Prasad P.S. Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North-West, Rohini, Delhi have been proposed by Ld. Special PP for the State and they are directed to go to the office of Dr. Rajeev Ranjan for applying the same along with necessary documents of the eight persons.

Mr. Aseem Bhardwaj, Id. Counsel for the accused & IO have obtained the passports. Deputy Secretary Lokesh has filed the approval of funds. It appears to the court that officials of Government of NCT of Delhi are the negligent person despite of fact that little bit time is left as the date fixed by the Swiss Authority for examination of the witness Sh. Saranjeet Singh, who is residing away in Switzerland is already fixed as 15.02.2018 and Deputy Secretary has apprised that since yesterday file is lying in the office of Lieutenant Governor, Delhi for approval and today also, file is in the officer of L.G. For approval. Since this is an urgent matter. So, a letter of request shall be written to the office of L.G. for approval of funds expeditiously as this case was registered way back in the year 2005 and this is oldest case in this court and this court has to decide the matter expeditiously and date for examination of eye witness namely, Sh. Saranjeet Singh in the Switzerland is prefixed for 15.02.2018, so that, eight persons may apply for Visa as little time is left otherwise, it will be difficult to all the eight persons to

arrange the visa and Air tickets and all the efforts made by this court, Ministry of home affairs, Ministry of External Affairs in getting the date fixed for examination of the witness in Switzerland may go in futile.

At this stage, the Ld. Special PP for the State has filed an application and submitted that Ministry of External Affairs may be directed to take the matter to Swiss Authority that in case, the evidence of Saranjeet Singh is not completed on 15.02.2018 then, consecutive date for 16.02.2018 may be kept. Accordingly, this application stands allowed and Ministry of external affairs is requested to communicate to the Swiss Authority that in case, the testimony of the Saranjeet Singh is not completed on 15.02.2018 then, it may be fixed for 16.02.2018 till the completion of the testimony of this witness.

To come up on **08.02.2018** at **02:00 PM** for apprising to further development in this regard.

Copy of this order and copy of the letter be given to the eight persons.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.07.02.2018

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/2005
U/S 302/307 of IPC
PS : Rohini
State Vs. Bhim Singh

07.02.2018

Present : None for the parties.

At this stage, the Ahlmad posted in this court has pointed out towards the next date of hearing has been wrongly mentioned as 08.01.2018 in place of **08.02.2018**. Accordingly, same is rectified and I have also put my signature thereon

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.07.02.2018