

SC No. 51895/16
FIR No. 987/2005
U/S 302/307 of IPC
PS : Rohini
State Vs. Bhim Singh

08.02.2018

Present : Mr. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.

Mr. P.K.Ranga, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the State

Accused on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Sh. Kamal & Sh. Ayush Gupta.

IO/ACP Rajbir Malik is present.

Inspector Satvir Singh SHO PS South Rohini is present.

Sh. Ram Janam Prasad, Personal Secretary to Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North-West, Rohini Delhi.

The matter is fixed for today for 02:00 PM for apprising to the court about the arrangement of funds and also for further steps taken for making arrangement for all the eight person for going at Switzerland.

None has come present from the Secretariat (Delhi) to apprise to the court about the same. SI Virender Dahiya & Ct. Mandeep also failed to appear. It appears to the Court that SI Virender Dahiya & Ct. Mandeep are negligent persons as they failed to maintain punctuality.

Since, yesterday the Ld. Special PP for the State has submitted that SI Virender Dahiya & Sh. Ram Janam Prasad may be deputed for applying political clearance for all eight persons. But, SI Virender Dahiya failed to appear before this court till 02:26 PM. Since the accused, his counsel Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Sh. Anand Bhushan Asthana, IO/ACP Rajbir Malik are present and since, Ld. Special PP for the State is seeking pass over the matter till 03:00 PM as he has told that

Deputy Secretary Government of NCT is on the way.

So, the matter stands passed over till 03:00 PM.

Ld. Special PP for the State, IO, accused, his counsel are requested to go along with Ram Janam Prasad in his office, so that, they may apply for the political clearance. IO has filed the receipt of letter request in the office of L.G. Same is taken on record.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.08.02.2018

At 03:00 PM.

Present : Mr. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.

Mr. P.K.Ranga, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the State

Accused on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Sh. Kamal & Sh. Ayush Gupta.

IO/ACP Rajbir Malik is present.

Inspector Satvir Singh SHO PS South Rohini is present.

Sh. Ram Janam Prasad, Personal Secretary to Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North-West, Rohini Delhi.

SI Virender Dahiya is absent.

Ct. Mandeep is also absent.

Sh. Ankur Gupta, Ld. Public Prosecutor (OSD) Home is also present.

Sh. Lokesh, Deputy Secretary(Home), government of NCT of Delhi is present.

Sh. Ram Janam Prasad has submitted that until & unless, approval from the Government of NCT of Delhi is granted, the political clearance through

Internet cannot be applied for. Sh. Ram Janam Prasad has further submitted that he has tried to apply for political clearance though Internet, but, he could not succeed in view of lack of approval from the Government of NCT of Delhi.

Deputy Secretary along with Public Prosecutor (O.S.D.) Home has come present and submitted that file regarding the funds had gone to the Principal Secretary (Law) yesterday from the office of L.G. and today, the file regarding the approval of the funds has again gone to the office of L.G., Delhi.

Deputy Secretary (Home) Government of NCT of Delhi seeks pass over the matter till 04:00 PM for apprising about the further proceedings.

So, the matter stands passed over till 04:00 PM.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.08.02.2018

At 04:00 PM.

Present : Mr. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.

Mr. P.K.Ranga, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for the State

Accused on bail with Ld. Counsels Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Sh. Kamal & Sh. Ayush Gupta.

IO/ACP Rajbir Malik is present.

Inspector Satvir Singh SHO PS South Rohini is present.

Sh. Ram Janam Prasad, Personal Secretary to Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North-West, Rohini Delhi.

SI Virender Dahiya is present

Ct. Mandeep is present.

Sh. Ankur Gupta, Ld. Public Prosecutor (OSD) Home is also present.

Sh. Lokesh Chandra, Deputy Secretary(Home), government of NCT of

Delhi is present.

Ms. Purnima Gupta, Ld. Chief Prosecutor is also present.

The Deputy Secretary(Home) Government of NCT of Delhi has submitted that file regarding the approval of the funds is still lying in the office of L.G. for final approval. Sh. Ram Janam Prasad has submitted that he has tried to apply for the political clearance from the Ministry of External Affairs, but, he could not succeed in view of lack of approval by the Government of NCT of Delhi. Since the funds have not been arranged by the Government of NCT of Delhi as the file is still lying in the office of L.G. for approval. Sh. Ram Janam Prasad, has apprised to the court that he has tried to apply for political clearance today, but, in view of lack of approval by Government of NCT of Delhi, he could not succeed. He has also apprised to the court that he has made talk with Dr. Rajeev Ranjan, Under Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India, who has told that approval from government of NCT of Delhi is mandatory for the eight persons, as team of eight persons are required to be go in Switzerland for the purpose of examination of Saranjeet Singh.

At this stage, the Deputy Secretary (Home), Government of NCT of Delhi has assured to the court that file will be constructed for the same. Since the approval, which is required from the Government of NCT of Delhi is yet be made and little time is left and in case, such lackadaisical approach opted by the officials of Government of NCT of Delhi is painful for the court, as the date already fixed by the Swiss Authority for the examination of Saranjeet Singh i.e. 15.02.2018 may go in futile in view of negligent conduct and lackadaisical approach of officials of Government of NCT of Delhi.

So, in the given circumstances, the Secretary Principal, Government of NCT of Delhi and Director of prosecution are requested to apprise to the court by

tomorrow and they are called upon for tomorrow at 12:00 Noon.

At this stage, Deputy Secretary, Government of NCT of Delhi, chief prosecutor have submitted that Principal Secretary and Director prosecution may not be called upon that they will apprise by tomorrow regarding the arrangements to be done for all the eight persons for going at Switzerland. So, Director Prosecution & Principal Secretary, Government of NCT of Delhi need not to be called.

Since the officials of Government of NCT of Delhi are not taking the matter in serious manner and they failed to understand the urgency of the present matter and they are wasting the time. Be that as it may be, the Deputy Secretary Government of NCT of Delhi and Chief prosecutor are directed to apprise to the court by tomorrow regarding all the arrangements.

Matter is ordered to be listed on **09.02.2018** at **12:00 Noon**. Deputy Secretary Government of NCT of Delhi and Chief prosecutor are directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS),
Additional Sessions Judge, N-W,
Rohini Courts, Delhi.08.02.2018