

**SC No.51895/2016
FIR No. 987/2005
U/s. 302/307 of IPC
P.S. Rohini
State Vs. Bhim Singh**

10.12.2018

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused Bhim Singh on bail.

The matter is fixed for awaiting the further order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi passed in Criminal MC No. 1156/2018 and the same was fixed for 30.11.2018. No official copy of order of Hon'ble High Court has been received.

Today, on calling the case accused has come present. He has submitted that he is not aware which is the next date of hearing and his counsel is about to come.

Ld. APP for the State has apprised to the court that Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the state is on the way and seeks passing over the matter.

Matter stands passed over till 11:00 A. M. for awaiting of Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.

**(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi.10.12.2018**

At 11:00 A.M.

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused Bhim Singh on bail with Id. Counsel Amit Mittal.
Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.

The matter was passed over for awaiting of Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State.

On calling the case, Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State has come present.

The matter is fixed for awaiting the order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as the state has filed the petition Crl. MC. No. 1156/2018 and earlier the matter was fixed for 20.07.2018 as earlier the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi was pleased to stay the proceedings of the present case and earlier the matter was fixed in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi 13.07.2018, but the state has failed to take steps for issuance of the process . So, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi was pleased to adjourn the said matter was 30.11.2018.

Today, at 11:00 A.M. at the time of second call Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Special PP for the State has filed the downloaded copy of the order dated 30.11.2018 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Crl. MC. NO. 1156/2018 and CRL. M. A. 4608/2018, which is under:

“Notice could not be issued to the respondent as process fee was not filed. On petitioner taking steps notice be issued to the respondent, returnable for 22nd April, 2019.

Interim order to continue.”

Copy of the order supplied to Id counsel for the accused by Id. Special Public Prosecutor for State.

It is clear that State has again failed to take steps for issuance of the process to the respondent and Hon'ble High Court of Delhi is pleased to adjourn the matter for 20.04.2019 for issuance of the notice to the respondent . Since the interim order is also held to be continued and proceedings of the present case have already been stayed. So, the matter stands adjourned for awaiting further order of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Matter stands adjourned for 30.04.2019.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi.10.12.2018