

SC 51895-2016
STATE Vs. BHIM SINGH FIR No. 987 /2005
(Rohini)

27.07.2024

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused with Id. Counsel Sh. Anil Purthi.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel that the question of mode of examination of witness/injured Sarabjeet Singh is pending before Hon'ble High Court. PW Sarabjeet Singh is the only witness remains to be examined, who has long back become citizen of Switzerland and has refused to come to India.

In view of the fact that the issue is pending before Hon'ble High Court, no further proceedings can be conducted in this case. Hence, adjourned.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for accused that next date before Hon'ble High Court is 27.11.2024. Therefore, list on 02.12.2024.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/27.07.2024**