

SC 51895-2016
STATE Vs. BHIM SINGH
FIR No. 987 /2005
(Rohini)

02.12.2024

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused with Id. Counsel Sh. Anil Purthi.

Record shows that the question of mode of examination of witness Sarabjeet Singh is pending before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. It is submitted by Id. Counsel that the next date before Hon'ble High Court is 28.03.2025.

Record shows that this question pending since 2010 and before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in CRL M.C. No. 3484/2010 wherein Hon'ble High Court has directed the Standing Council, Union of India to appear, prepared with necessary instructions with respect to examination of Pw Sarabjeet Sing who has shifted to Switzerland and has become citizen there and refused to returned to India for testifying.

This Sarabjeet is the last witness of this case and moralities of his examination have still not finalized. Id. Counsel submits that at this moment before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi is pending for issuing commission for examination of witness in which the State has sought adjournment for seeking instructions. It is also submitted that next date before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi is 28.03.2025. Therefore, adjourned.

List on 05.04.2025.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/02.12.2024**