

SC 51895-2016
STATE Vs. BHIM SINGH
FIR No. 987/2005
(Rohini)

05.04.2025

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Anil Purthi and Sh. Anuj
Rajvanshi.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsels for accused that the petition pending before Hon'ble High Court has been disposed off vide order dated 28.03.2025 wherein liberty has been given to State to approach the Trial Court of alternate mechanism for recording the testimony of Saranjeet Singh.

Ld. APP for state submits that he has just come to know about the order of Hon'ble High Court, therefore, seeks time to move appropriate application for examination of witness alongwith preferable mode/mechanism.

Hence, adjourned. List on 09.05.2025.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/05.04.2025**