

SC 51895-2016
STATE Vs. BHIM SINGH
FIR No. 987/2005
(Rohini)

09.05.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in person with ld. Counsel Sh. Anil Purthi.

Mater is at the stage of PE. Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that after receiving the order from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in CRL MC No. 1156/2018, the prosecution is seeking opinion as to find out the alternate mechanism for recording statement of witness who has become resident of Switzerland and is not appearing. Therefore, adjourned.

List on 31.05.2025.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/09.05.2025**